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E98 UP - GAS HEATING SYSTEM
E98 UP - GAS HEATING SYSTEM




E98 UP - FILTERHOLDERS AND FILTERS
E98 UP - FILTERHOLDERS AND FILTERS



Traditional coffee machines

E98 UP

Pos

Part Number

Description

Validity Notes

950079010

= 950079000
950094010

= 950094000
950548020

= 950548000
536211020

= 536211010
950535000F

= 950535003F
536212020

= 536212010
950108020

= 950108010
950503000F

= 950503013F
950562020

= 950562000
950565030

= 950565020
950566030

= 950566020
537062400

= 950504013F
537062500

= 950505013F
537062200

= 950533003F
537062300

= 950534003F
950548020

= 950548010
950560000
950556000
950570000
950562020

= 950562000
537068610

= 970577020
532392600
950107010

= 950107000
950083010

RH SIDE PANEL METAL FINISH PLATE
LAMIERA FINITURA FIANCATA DX E98
LH SIDE PANEL METAL FINISH PLATE
LAMIERA FINITURA FIANCATA SX E98
FRONT LOWER PANEL ASSY 2GR

ASS. PANN. ANTER. INF. 2GR NEW E98
WIRING, 2GR

E98 M27 LV+EV cable # 2GR
PRESSURE GAUGE TUBE, 3GR

TUBO MANOMETRO NEW E98 3GR
WIRING, 3GR

E98 M27 LV+EV cable # 3GR
CUP-WARMER PLATE, 3GR

PIANO SCALDATAZZE E98 3GR
PRESSURE GAUGE TUBE, 2GR

TUBO MANOMETRO E98UP 2GR RUV. P.
LOWER FRONT PANEL 3GR

ASS. PANN. ANTER. INF. 3GR NEW E98
REAR PANEL ASSEMBLY, 2GR

ASS. TAMPONAMENTO PANNELLO POST. E98
2GR

REAR PANEL ASSEMBLY, 3GR

ASS. TAMPONAMENTO PANNELLO POST. E98
3GR

UPPER THERMOSYPHON SYSTEM pipe LV
TUBO TERMOSIFONICA SUP. E98 2GR VB
LOWER THERMOSYPHON SYSTEM pipe 2GR LV
TUBO TERMOSIFONICA INF. E98 2GR VB
UPPER THERMOSYPHON SYSTEM pipe, HV
TUBO TERMOSIFONICA SUPERIORE E98 VA
LOWER THERMOSYPHON SYSTEM pipe, HV
TUBO TERMOSIFONICA INF. VA E98
FRONT LOWER PANEL ASSY 2GR

LOWER FRONT PANEL ASSEMBLY, 2GR
COMMAND PANEL ASSEMBLY 3GR
COMMAND PANEL ASSEMBLY 2GR
SEMI-AUTO COMMAND PANEL ASSEMBLY 2GR
LOWER FRONT PANEL 3GR

ASS. PANN. ANTER. INF. 3GR NEW E98
CALDAIA 3 GR C/IMB.

BOILER 3GR RUVECO

SAFETY VALVE 1,9 bar 3/8G

SIDE PANELS FIXING PINS

SIDE PANEL FIXING PIN

SLUICE-VALVE 2GR - HIGH VERSION
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E98 UP - Generic table

4/29/2024 ed. 0 tab. BV



ChraEMA

Traditional coffee machines

E98 UP

Pos

Part Number

Description

Validity Notes

= 950083000
950082010

= 950082000
950105010

= 950105000
950106010

= 950106000
950556000
950560000
950570000
419077010
537051500
537068610

= 970555020
537068510

= 970554020
537068510

= 970576010
401204000
937055010

= 937055000
981153000

= 533100400
981153000

= 533100600
536210020

= 536210010
532124500
950562020
950882020
457448000
457588010
957862000F
957863000F
537062200
537062300
402334010F
= 402334000F
537062400
537062500
457573030F

= 457573020F
978566030F

= 978566010F

VA 2-GR SLUICE VALVE

SLUICE-VALVE 2GR - LOW VERSION

LV 2-GR SLUICE VALVE

SLUICE-VALVE 3GR - LOW VERSION

LV 3GR SLUICE VALVE

SLUICE-VALVE 3GR - HIGH VERSION

HV 3GR SLUICE VALVE

COMMAND PANEL ASSEMBLY 2GR
COMMAND PANEL ASSEMBLY 3GR
SEMI-AUTO COMMAND PANEL ASSEMBLY 2GR
DRAIN TAP DISC

SECURITY VALVE JOINY WITH GAKET
CALDAIA 3 GR C/IMB.

TEOREMA BOILER 3GR

CALDAIA 2 GR C/IMB.

TEOREMA BOILER 2GR

CALDAIA 2 GR C/IMB.

RUVECO TEOREMA BOILER 2GR

GASKET

1/8 RUBBER HOLDER CONNECTOR

1/8 RUBBER HOLDER CONNECTOR

3/8GAS NIPPLE W/FILTER

INSIDE FILTER

3/8GAS NIPPLE W/FILTER

JOINT 3/8X3/8

WIRING

WIRING

CAPPUCCIO

LOWER FRONT PANEL 3GR

LOWER FRONT PANEL 3GR GAS

FAEMA CAP

DESMOPAN FILTER-HOLDER GRIP

1-WAY FILTER-HOLDER WITH FILTER FAEMA
2-WAY FILTER-HOLDER WITH FILTER FAEMA
UPPER THERMOSYPHON SYSTEM pipe, HV
LOWER THERMOSYPHON SYSTEM pipe, HV
GUARNIZIONE TOPCHEM 2000

PTFE GASKET

UPPER THERMOSYPHON SYSTEM pipe LV
LOWER THERMOSYPHON SYSTEM pipe 2GR LV
ASSIEME CORPO RUBINETTO VAPORE NSF 372
NSF STEAM TAP BODY ASSEMBLY

ASSIEME RUBINETTO ACQUA DIRITTO NSF 372
WATER TAP NSF
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E98 UP - Generic table
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ChraEMA

Traditional coffee machines

E98 UP

Pos

Part Number

Description

Validity Notes

950599010

457429015F

= 457429005F

997023002F

= 997023005F

950163010F
990160003F
958231002F

= 958231005F

911596010
534393410F
990159013F
537068510

= 970554050
537068610

= 970577040
537068610

= 970555050
537068510

= 970576040
531494300
532991110
532991210

533892510R

533894610R
533905310F
533895610R

533900020
533898320R
533795920R

532660510F
532704000
402274000
533180010

= 533198100
950619005F
402220000
950582010F
402334010F
402223010

TUBE WITH TUBE CONNECTOR-3GR GAS
SYSTEM

GRUPPO EROG FAEMA C/DISCO EROG
CW617N CL

FAEMA DISPENSER GROUP

CORPO MISCELATORE ACQUA CW510L CLB
WATER MIXER BODY

DRAIN TAP CUT-OFF

DELIVERY TUBE NECK

VALVOLINO C/TEA B

MINI-VALVE

INJECTOR

VOLUMETRIC COUNTER

DELIVERY CHOKE @3

CALDAIA 2 GR C/IMB.

TEOREMA BOILER 2GR

CALDAIA 3 GR C/IMB.

TEOREMA BOILER 3GR

CALDAIA 3 GR C/IMB.

TEOREMA BOILER 3GR

CALDAIA 2 GR C/IMB.

TEOREMA BOILER 2GR

METAL. COND. 10 uF DUCATI 416.33.27
2GR BURNER WITH THERMOSTAT + cable
3GR BURNER WITH THERMOSTAT + cable

3-WAY SCEM SOLENOID VALVE R.208-240V
60H

3-WAY SOLENOID VALVE BASE 220/240V
50Hz

SOLENOID VALVE 2/2 - #2.5mm 1/4 M/F FKM

2-WAY SOLENOID VALVE BAS.208-240V 60HZ
U

SOLENOID VALVE 2NC BAS. 200V 50/60
(20ba

2-WAY SOLENOID VALVE 220/240/50-60

3-WAY SOLENOID VALVE RUB
V200-208/50-60

CONNECTOR 1/4

FIXING NUT M5

GASKET

180 L/h VOLUMETRIC PUMP INOX W/FILTER
TECH FLUID PUMP

BOILER DRAIN TUBE

O-RING 9,13X2,62

3GR MIX. FAN TUBE

GUARNIZIONE TOPCHEM 2000

GASKET, OR 7.65X1.78 TS PROBE

Page 5 of 43

E98 UP - Generic table
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ChraEMA

Traditional coffee machines

E98 UP

Pos Part Number

402250010
978566030F

= 978566020F
457429015F

537062200

= 950533000F
537062300

= 950534000F
537062400

= 950504000F
537062400

= 950504008F
537062500

= 950505000F
537062500

= 950505008F
532740620

978732010F

920739050F
538139020
418941020
537068400
537068610

= 970555030
537068510

= 970576020
537068510

= 970554030
530114420
950582020F
457425002F
978566030F
958231002F
457573030F
950571010F
402209010
911596020
997023002F
402198010

Description

OR 3.68X1.78 VITON NSF

ASSIEME RUBINETTO ACQUA DIRITTO NSF 372
ASSIEME RUBINETTO ACQUA DIRITTO NSF 372

GRUPPO EROG FAEMA C/DISCO EROG
CW617N CL

Validity Notes

UPPER THERMOSYPHON SYSTEM pipe, HV H:TC
UPPER THERMOSYPHON SYSTEM TUBE, HV H:TC
LOWER THERMOSYPHON SYSTEM pipe, HV H:TC
LOWER THERMOSYPHON SYSTEM TUBE, HV H:TC
UPPER THERMOSYPHON SYSTEM pipe LV

LV UPPER THERMOSYPHON TUBE 2GR

UPPER THERMOSYPHON SYSTEM pipe LV M:JP
RADIATOR PIPE UPPER. 2GR VB RUVECO M:JP

LOWER THERMOSYPHON SYSTEM pipe 2GR LV

LV LOWER THERMOSYPHON TUBE 2GR

LOWER THERMOSYPHON SYSTEM pipe 2GR LV M:JP
RADIATOR PIPE LOWER. 2GR VB RUVECO M:JP
CAPPELLOTTO 17947CA06

ASSIEME TUBO VAPORE CON BULBO 3 FORI
1.5

ASS. ROMPIGETTO CON CODOLO NSF
ACTEC MINI-4-5 38x27x21 PC AWCO1
AS.VALVOLA ANTIRISUCCHIO

SCHEDA BASE RIC. UNIFICATA

CALDAIA 3 GR C/IMB.

BOILER 3GR

CALDAIA 2 GR C/IMB.

BOILER 2GR RUVECO

CALDAIA 2 GR C/IMB.

BOILER 2GR

CAVO ALIM 3 X 6 HAR

TUBO RAMPA VENTOLINI MISC. E98 3GR
GR. CAFFE' C/D EROG. CW617N TEA B PLUS
ASSIEME RUBINETTO ACQUA DIRITTO NSF 372
VALVOLINO C/TEA B

ASSIEME CORPO RUBINETTO VAPORE NSF 372
RESISTENZA 220-240V 3780-4500W E98
OR 10.82 X 1.78 NSF

ASS. INIETTORE

CORPO MISCELATORE ACQUA CW510L CLB
OR 5,70 X 1,90 NSF

M:JP,N:NSF
M:JP,N:NSF
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YYeaEMA Traditional coffee machines E98 UP

Pos Part Number Description Validity Notes
= 950559000 E98 5-KEY BUTTON PAD ASSEMBLY
- 950583000 MIXER WATER BUTTON ASSEMBLY

= 533905310F SOLENOID VALVE 2/2 - #2.5mm 1/4 M/F FKM
- 950571000F RESISTOR 220-240V 3780-4500W
= 950572000 1-KEY BUTTON PAD ASSEMBLY
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WFAEMA Traditional coffee machines E98 UP

BV-J01
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ChraEMA

Traditional coffee machines

E98 UP

Pos

Part Number

Description

Validity Notes

O 00 N N OO0 Ul DA W W N R~ =

N N NN R R R R R PR R R R B R R @3
W N R O O 0000 N N OO v D W N = O

950539010F
950539005F
950065010F
970520020
970521020
537062200
537062300
537062400
537062400
537062500
537062500
990152000
970528030
950536010F
950540000F
950541000F
950506010F
970527030
970526030
950546010F
950546005F
950531010F
950531008F
950503000F
950535000F
3951133673
401196010
532195500
978017010
531190310

RH STEAM TUBE 2-3GR

RH STEAM TUBE 2/3GR N:NSF
WATER TUBE 2GR

3GR BOILER FILLING TUBE

2GR BOILER FILLING TUBE

UPPER THERMOSYPHON SYSTEM pipe, HV H:TC
LOWER THERMOSYPHON SYSTEM pipe, HV H:TC

UPPER THERMOSYPHON SYSTEM pipe LV

UPPER THERMOSYPHON SYSTEM pipe LV M:JP
LOWER THERMOSYPHON SYSTEM pipe 2GR LV
LOWER THERMOSYPHON SYSTEM pipe 2GR LV M:JP
RESTRICTOR FOR DELIVERY TUBE @2.5 STAINL
FAN TUBE GR3

FAN RAMP TUBE 3-GR

FAN TUBE - GROUP 2

FAN TUBE - GROUP 1 GAS

FAN RAMP TUBE 2GR

FAN TUBE GR2

FAN TUBE GR1

LH STEAM TUBE

LH STEAM TUBE 2/3GR

PRESSURE SWITCH TUBE ASSEMBLY

PRESSURE SWITCH PIPE RUVECO M:JP
PRESSURE GAUGE TUBE, 2GR

PRESSURE GAUGE TUBE, 3GR

TUBE FOR GAUGE

GASKET 8,5X4,5X1,5

PRESSOSTAT

DOUBLE SCALE PRESSURE GAUGE

PRESSOSTAT

N:NSF
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E98 UP A - HYDRAULIC CIRCUIT
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WFAEMA Traditional coffee machines E98 UP

BV-E01 : BV-J01
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ChraEMA

Traditional coffee machines

E98 UP

Pos

Part Number

Notes

Validity

Description

© OW 00 N O UT b W W N =

N N NN R R R R» R
W N = O W 0 0 N O

950539010F
950065010F
970520020
970521020
537062200
537062300
537062400
537062500
990152000
950532000F
950542000F
950546010F
950531010F
950503000F
950535000F
3951133673
401196010
532195500
978017010
531190310

RH STEAM TUBE 2-3GR

WATER TUBE 2GR

3GR BOILER FILLING TUBE

2GR BOILER FILLING TUBE

UPPER THERMOSYPHON SYSTEM pipe, HV
LOWER THERMOSYPHON SYSTEM pipe, HV
UPPER THERMOSYPHON SYSTEM pipe LV
LOWER THERMOSYPHON SYSTEM pipe 2GR LV
RESTRICTOR FOR DELIVERY TUBE @2.5 STAINL
2-GR BOILER SUPPLY RAMP

BOILER PIPE BAR 3GR

LH STEAM TUBE

PRESSURE SWITCH TUBE ASSEMBLY

PRESSURE GAUGE TUBE, 2GR

PRESSURE GAUGE TUBE, 3GR
TUBE FOR GAUGE

GASKET 8,5X4,5X1,5

PRESSOSTAT

DOUBLE SCALE PRESSURE GAUGE
PRESSOSTAT

H:TC
H:TC
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E98 UP S - HYDRAULIC CIRCUIT
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\"ﬂhFAEMA Traditional coffee machines E98 UP
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ChraEMA

Traditional coffee machines

E98 UP

Pos Part Number
1 950141010
1 950100010
1 950142010
2 950565030
2 950566030
3 950071000
3 950102000
4 950548020
4 950562020

= 950562010
5 997015000
6 997016010
7 950076007
8 950079010
9 950789000
9 950742010
9 950790000
10 4164133065
11 950107010
12 532805000
13 950083010
13 950106010
14 532757000
15 950097000
16 958160000
17 958159010
18 952128000
18 952134000
19 952127000
19 952131000
20 950745000
21 950082010
21 950105010
22 997075000
23 536214000
24 532757800
25 532757700
26 950095007
27 950094010
28 950793000
28 950748010
28 950794000
29 960086014
29 960088014
30 950078000

Description

WHITE REAR ADHESIVE E98UP

BLACK REAR LABEL E98UP

RED REAR LABEL E98UP

REAR PANEL ASSEMBLY, 2GR

REAR PANEL ASSEMBLY, 3GR

NEW E98 2-GROUP REAR PANEL

REAR PANEL 3 GR

FRONT LOWER PANEL ASSY 2GR
LOWER FRONT PANEL 3GR

LOWER FRONT PANEL ASSEMBLY, 3GR
SIDE PIN M26

SIDE CENTRING PIN M26

RH CHROME SIDE PANEL E98UP

RH SIDE PANEL METAL FINISH PLATE
COMPLETE WHITE RH SIDE PANEL ASSEMBLY
COMPLETE BLACK RH SIDE PANEL ASSEMBLY
COMPLETE RED RH SIDE PANEL ASSEMBLY
CLIP FOR PANEL

SIDE PANELS FIXING PINS

ADJUSTABLE FOOT

SLUICE-VALVE 2GR - HIGH VERSION
SLUICE-VALVE 3GR - HIGH VERSION

CAP FOR VARIABLE HOLES 8.5/ 14.5

VA E98 GROUP-COVER M23UP

CUP HOLDER GRID HV

GRATED CUP TRAY GUIDE VA

2-GROUP BASIN

3-GR BASIN

2-GROUP BASIN GRILLE

3-GR BASIN GRILLE

GROUP-COVER ASSEMBLY

SLUICE-VALVE 2GR - LOW VERSION
SLUICE-VALVE 3GR - LOW VERSION

LED

LIGHT WIRING

CAP FOR HOLE - DIAMETER 9

SPACER H16

LH CHROME SIDE PANEL

LH SIDE PANEL METAL FINISH PLATE
COMPLETE WHITE LH SIDE PANEL ASSEMBLY
COMPLETE BLACK LH SIDE PANEL ASSEMBLY
COMPLETE RED LH SIDE PANEL ASSEMBLY
HORIZONTAL COVER 2-GROUP
HORIZONTAL COVER 3-GROUP

SIDE PANEL GLASS

Validity Notes

C:W
C:N
CR

CW
C:N
C:R

H:TC
H:TC

H:TC
H:TC
H:TC

CW
C:N
CR
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E98 UP - COACHWORK
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YYeaEMA Traditional coffee machines E98 UP

Pos Part Number Description Validity Notes
31 950096000 LH SIDE PANEL GLASS
32 532754600 CAP 17X8 N:UL
33 532805500 ”\{I(_)(g;\ll/;;AINLESS STEEL ADJ. FOOT N:NSF
34 970100010 STAINLESS STEEL UL HORIZONTAL COVER 2GR N:UL
34 970099010 STAINLESS STEEL UL HORIZONTAL COVER 3GR N:UL

Page 14 of 43 E98 UP - COACHWORK 4/29/2024 ed. 1 tab. BV-BO1



WFAEMA Traditional coffee machines E98 UP
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ChraEMA

Traditional coffee machines

E98 UP

Pos

Part Number

Description

Validity Notes

536211020
536212020
950559000

950147000

950152000

950148000

950150000

950149000

950151000

950904000

950912000

950905000

950913000

950906000

950914000

973700000
950583000

950918000

950924000

950925000

950919000

950920000

950926000
950572000

WIRING, 2GR
WIRING, 3GR
E98 5-KEY BUTTON PAD ASSEMBLY

WHITE COMMAND PANEL DISPLAY LABEL 2GR

E9

WHITE COMMAND PANEL DISPLAY LABEL 3GR

E9

BLACK COMMAND PANEL DISPLAY LABEL 2GR

E9

BLACK COMMAND PANEL DISPLAY LABEL 3GR
E9

RED COMMAND PANEL DISPLAY LABEL 2GR
E98U

RED COMMAND PANEL DISPLAY LABEL 3GR
E98U

COMMAND PANEL ASSY C/W BLACK LABEL
2GR

COMMAND PANEL ASSY DOS. C/W BLACK
LABEL

COMMAND PANEL ASSY DOS. C/W WHITE
LABEL

COMMAND PANEL ASSY DOS. C/W WHITE
LABEL

COMMAND PANEL ASSY DOS. C/W RED LABEL

2G

COMMAND PANEL ASSY DOS. C/W RED LABEL

3G
WATER-STEAM KNOB ASSEMBLY
MIXER WATER BUTTON ASSEMBLY

COMMAND PANEL ASSY CONT. C/W BLACK
LABEL

COMMAND PANEL ASSY CONT. C/W BLACK
LABEL

COMMAND PANEL ASSY CONT. C/W WHITE
LABEL

COMMAND PANEL ASSY CONT. C/W WHITE
LABEL

COMMAND PANEL ASSY CONT. C/W RED
LABEL 2

COMMAND PANEL ASSY CONT. C/W RED
LABEL 3

1-KEY BUTTON PAD ASSEMBLY

CW

C:w

CR

C:R

C:N

C:N

C:w

C:w

C:N

C:N

C:w

C:w
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E98 UP - CONTROL PANEL
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E98 UP

Traditional coffee machines

CYraEMA

4/29/2024 ed. 1 tab. BV-B04

E98 UP - CUPS-WARMER
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ChraEMA

Traditional coffee machines

E98 UP

Pos Part Number

0O N N O Ul AW W DNDNRE

915194000
950108020
950089010
950567000
950555000
950128000
950127000
532724400
950180000
950185000
220000016

Description

PLASTIC GRATE 385X425

CUP-WARMER PLATE, 3GR

2-GR CUP-WARMER PLATE

3GR CUP-WARMER PLATE ASS W/RESISTOR
2GR CUP-WARMER PLATE ASS W/RESISTOR
GRILLE FOR 2GR CUP-WARMER PLATE
GRILLE FOR 3GR CUP-WARMER PLATE
SCREW PLUG 638

CUP-WARMER PLATE - 2GR NSF
CUP-WARMER PLATE - 3GR NSF

SILICONE PIPE D 6X10

Validity Notes
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ChraEMA

Traditional coffee machines

E98 UP

Pos

Part Number

Description

Validity Notes

vi A W N =

12
12
13
14
15
15
16
18
19
20
21
22
23

24
25
26
26

401235020
532759500
530501200
402220000
950163010F

= 950163000F

927597020
950571000F
927597028
950571008F
929173010
531194720
503308250
593059020
911596010

= 911596000

401194010
402328000F
966492000
532746200
532392500
532392700
402302000
532601000
220000017
594537010
401214000
915789000
418941020

= 418941010

401250010
532715310
537068610
537068510

GASKET 11X6,5X1,5

HEXAGON SOCKET HEAD SCREW M6x10

OR 2025

O-RING 9,13X2,62

DRAIN TAP CUT-OFF

TAP VALVE

220V 5400W RESISTANCE L626mm

RESISTOR 220-240V 3780-4500W

220V 5400W RESISTANCE W/RUVECO N:NSF
220-240V 3780-4500W RESISTANCE RUVECO M:JP,N:NSF
RESISTOR PROTECTION

SFTY. THERMOSTAT

S.S. M8X25 BOLD

PLUG NUT 1/4"

INJECTOR

INJECTOR

GASKET BOILER FLANGE

RESISTOR FLANGE GASKET M:JP
SAFETY VALVE PROTECTION

CABLE TIE-RAPS WITH SCREW

SAFETY VALVE 1,9 1/4G

SAFETY VALVE 2,3 1/4G

GASKET 17X13,2X1X5

HOSE ADAPTOR

SILICONE PIPE D 10X15

BLIND NIPPLE 1/4 GAS ST. STEEL

GASKET

COMPLETE LEVEL PROBE 108MM

AS.VALVOLA ANTIRISUCCHIO

ANTI-UNDERTOW VALVE ASS.

GASKET § 17,9X14,2X1,5

STAINLESS STEEL CLAMP 730x7.96x0.28MM
CALDAIA 3 GR C/IMB. N:NSF
CALDAIA 2 GR C/IMB. M:JP,N:NSF
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Traditional coffee machines

E98 UP

Pos

Part Number

Description

Validity Notes

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
18
19
20

21

21

22

22

23

24

402321000F
401183010
402209010
= 402209000
402210000
402219000
402223010
= 402223000
485061010
485078010
532305000
568101000
590715000
590791010
913255000
913438000
927132010
973700000
402320000F
956855000F
920739050F

= 920739040F
457573030F

= 958572020F
457573030F

= 457573010F
978566030F

= 978512000F
978566030F

= 978566000F
978732010F

= 978732000F
485154000

TAP SEAL

GASKET 22X17X1,5 INLET VALVE

OR 10.82 X 1.78 NSF

O-RING GASKET 10,82X1,78 NF

O-RING GASKET 6,75 X 1,78 NF

O-RING 10,78X2,62 NF

GASKET, OR 7.65X1.78 TS PROBE

O-RING 7,65X1,78 TS PROBE

STAIN LESS STEEL SPRING

GASKET

FILTER

RING SEEGER

WASHER 22,15 X 1,2

SCREW

LONG WATER WAND

STEAM NOZZLE

MANIFOLD

WATER-STEAM KNOB ASSEMBLY

21X15X2 NSF SEAL

ROD ASSY WITH SEAT FOR SEAL

ASS. ROMPIGETTO CON CODOLO NSF

JET BREAKER

ASSIEME CORPO RUBINETTO VAPORE NSF 372

TAP BODY

ASSIEME CORPO RUBINETTO VAPORE NSF 372 N:NSF
NSF STEAM TAP BODY ASSEMBLY N:NSF
ASSIEME RUBINETTO ACQUA DIRITTO NSF 372
STRAIGHT WATER TAP

ASSIEME RUBINETTO ACQUA DIRITTO NSF 372 N:NSF
WATER TAP NSF N:NSF

ASSIEME TUBO VAPORE CON BULBO 3 FORI
1.5

STEAM TUBE ASSEMLBY WITH BULBS 3 HOLES
1

CLIP
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ChraEMA

Traditional coffee machines

E98 UP

Description Validity Notes

Pos Part Number
1 959775020
2 402323000
3 958347000
4 958349000
5 534393410F
= 534393400F
6 402329000F
7 532740620
= 532740610
8 958365000F
9 613500396
10 4951132933
11 958366000F

DRAIN BASIN ASS. WITH 5 INPUTS
NBR GASKET @ 24 x @ 15 x 2
RING NUT FOR DRAINAGE
ELBOW FOR DRAINAGE
VOLUMETRIC COUNTER
VOLUMETRIC COUNTER
COPPER GASKET 16 X 10 X 1.5
CAPPELLOTTO 17947CA06
CAP

NIPPLE 1/8 X 1/8" H=10.

CLIP 14-24

REINF.DRAIN PIPE (D.24X18)
NIPPLE 1/8 X 1/8
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ChraEMA

Traditional coffee machines

E98 UP

Pos

Part Number

Description

Validity Notes

1 220000021 TEFLON TUBE D 2,5X4

2 532661700F STRAIGHT COUPLING 1/4G M X DIAM.4

3 401235020 GASKET 11X6,5X1,5

4 533905310F SOLENOID VALVE 2/2 - #2.5mm 1/4 M/F FKM
= 533905300F SOLENOID VALVE 1/4 M/F 220V

5 931211000 NOZZLE OF 1MM INOX

6 920042000 NOZZLE § 0,8MM INOX

7 920041000 NOZZLE § 0,6MM NF

8 950577000F LV MIX FAN RAMP TUBE, 2-GR

8 950582000F MIXER FAN PIPE 3GR

9 532660510F CONNECTOR 1/4
= 532660500F CONNECTOR 1/4

10 950568000F MIXED WATER TUBE, 2-3GR

12 532659300F ELBOW JOINT 1/8 M D.4 F ADJUST.

13 997023002F CORPO MISCELATORE ACQUA CW510L CLB
= 997023008F WATER MIXER BODY

14 401183010 GASKET 22X17X1,5 INLET VALVE

15 950856000F MIXER FAN PIPE VA 2GR

15 950584000F VOLUMETRIC METER RAMP TUBE 3GR VA
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Traditional coffee machines

E98 UP

Pos

Part Number

Description

Validity Notes

O© 00 N O L1 D W N

T
w N O

[}
N

14

14

15

457429015F

= 457427008F
4701116692

457344000
922785000
402335000f
457342000
457560000
402199010
220000016
937055010
457343000
4701116694

533894610R

= 533894600R
533892510R

= 533892500R
533795920R

= 533795910R
402198000

GRUPPO EROG FAEMA C/DISCO EROG
CW617N CL

FAEMA DISP. GROUP W/ DISPENSER DISC
GASKET

PLUG

GROUP NOZZLE 0,7 MM NF

WATER DISTRIBUTER GROUP IN BRASS
SHOWER GROUP

GROUP GASKET

SILICONE PIPE D 6X10

1/8 RUBBER HOLDER CONNECTOR
PLUG

GASKET

3-WAY SOLENOID VALVE BASE 220/240V
50Hz

SOLENOID VALVE

3-WAY SCEM SOLENOID VALVE R.208-240V
60H

SOLENOID VALVE

3-WAY SOLENOID VALVE RUB
V200-208/50-60

SOLENOID VALVE
GASKET SOLENOID VALVE

N:UL
N:UL
M:JP
M:JP

Page 28 of 43

E98 UP - DELIVER GROUP

4/29/2024 ed. 0 tab. BV-HO1



WI-FAEMA Traditional coffee machines E98 UP

Page 29 of 43 E98 UP - DELIVER GROUP 4/29/2024 ed. 1 tab. BV-HOTA



P nEMA Traditional coffee machines E98 UP

Pos Part Number Description Validity Notes
1 220000016 SILICONE PIPE D 6X10
2 401214000 GASKET
3 402198000 GASKET SOLENOID VALVE
4 402199010 GROUP GASKET
5 950611010F TUBO TERMOSIFONICA SUP. E98 2GR VB
6 950613010F TUBO TERMOSIFONICA SUP. E98 VA
7 457342000 WATER DISTRIBUTER GROUP IN BRASS
8 457343000 PLUG
9 457560000 SHOWER GROUP
10 532704200 DOUBLE CABLE TIE-RAPS
11 903997000 § 0,8 JET ASSEMBLY
12 937055010 1/8 RUBBER HOLDER CONNECTOR
13 457425002F GR. CAFFE' C/D EROG. CW617N TEA B PLUS
2 457425015F GRUPPO CAFFé C/DISCO EROG. CW617N CLB
15 4701116694 GASKET
16 4771116081 FILTER SCREEN VALVE BLOCK
17 533894610R gévdgv SOLENOID VALVE BASE 220/240V
17 533892510R (356V|_\|/AY SCEM SOLENOID VALVE R.208-240V N:-UL
18 978013000F 1/4 GAS NIPPLE X 3/8 GAS HOLE @ 3.5
19 978014010F NIPPLE 1/4 3/8
20 978015010F NIPPLE 1/4 x3/8
21 950614010F TUBO TERMOSIFONICA INF. E98 VA
22 950612010F TUBO TERMOSIFONICA INF. E98 2GR VB
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ChraEMA

Traditional coffee machines

E98 UP

Pos

Part Number

Description

Validity Notes

O 00 00 N O Ui hh W N =

=
o

10
12
13
14
14
14
15
17
18
19
20

21
23
23
24
24
25
26
27
28
29

29

29

30

31

220000016
401183010
401190000
402314000
457347010
462327000
512904050
530298120
530299600
402198000
531494300
= 531492400
531492900
981153000
533180010
945741030
978952000
950964000
958071000
958073000
958075010
958076000
958231002F
= 958231000
4741133394
3951117886
532304400
3951130515
532304300
4004136622
4081021923
4821023082
4821108987
533898320R

= 533898300R
533895610R

= 533895600R
533900020

= 533900000
402250010

= 402250000
958367000F

SILICONE PIPE D 6X10

GASKET 22X17X1,5 INLET VALVE

O-RING 12,37X2,62 EPDM INLET

OR 7.59x2.62 EPDM 75.5 INLET

3/8 GAS EXAGONAL INOX CAP
INSULATING MEMBRANE

S.S. M4X5 SCREW

PUMP 220/50 HORIZ. MOTOR

PUMP 220/50 HORIZ. MOTOR UL

GASKET SOLENOID VALVE

METAL. COND. 10 uF DUCATI 416.33.27
CAPACITOR 10MF

CAPACITOR 10mF

3/8GAS NIPPLE W/FILTER

180 L/h VOLUMETRIC PUMP INOX W/FILTER
VALVE GROUP 220-240V 50-60Hz
VALVE GROUP NSF 208V 60 Hz

200V VALVES GROUP

SPRING FOR VALVE

SPACER

SPRING FOR VALVE

ADJUST. SCREW

VALVOLINO C/TEA B

MINI-VALVE

RUBBER ANTIVIBRATION

COMPREHENSIVE PIPE

VALVE BLOCK-PUMP TUBE NF

PIPE 3/8X 3/8 1206MM 2200

PIPE 3/8 NF

SCREW M6

RING

MOTOR JOINT

PUMP JOINT

2-WAY SOLENOID VALVE 220/240/50-60
SOLENOID VALVE 2 WAY 220/240 V 50HZ
ﬁ—WAY SOLENOID VALVE BAS.208-240V 60HZ N:-UL

N:UL

N:UL

N:UL
M:JP

N:NSF

N:NSF

SOLENOID VALVE 2R 220-240/60 NF N:UL
SOLENOID VALVE 2NC BAS. 200V 50/60 M:JP
(20ba :

2 WAYS SOLENOID VALVE 200V M:JP

OR 3.68X1.78 VITON NSF
GASKET 3,68 X 1,78 INTERMEDIATE TS
NIPPLE 1/8 X 1/8 NOZZLE 0.8
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Traditional coffee machines

E98 UP

Pos Part Number Description Validity Notes

1 536210020 WIRING
2 538139020 ACTEC MINI-4-5 38x27x21 PC AWCO1

= 538139010 POWER SUPPLY
3 937075000 FAIRLEAD
4 537068400 SCHEDA BASE RIC. UNIFICATA

= 952846010 ELECTRONIC BOARD
5 421214000 WIRE
5 530112900 WIRE N:UL
5 946296000 SUPPLY CABLE 5x1.5mm?2 N:KTL
5 910414010 MAIN CABLE 4X3,5 M:JP
5 530491000 SUPPLY WIRE MONO3X4 M:AU
5 530114410 POWER CABLE 3X6 Ha
6 532123300 CORD FIXING LOCK
7 532170500 MEMBRANE CABLE LAY
8 532161500 TERMINAL BOARD
9 531404200 PHASE FILTER 115/250V 50/60 Hz
10 531194720 SFTY. THERMOSTAT
11 531503520 CONTACTOR 4P 220/240V
11 531508600 MINI-COUNTER 20A 200V 50/60Hz M:JP
13 532178900 LAMELLAR TERMINAL BOARD
14 952009010 COVER FOR ELEC.BOX
15 532024500 SWITCH
16 532091300 GREEN BIPOLAR SWITCH N:KTL
17 530111000 FUSE HOLDER N:UL
18 530112200 FUSE CC15 A N:UL
19 532176500 UL 30A PLUG N:UL
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Traditional coffee machines

E98 UP

Pos

Part Number

Validity Notes

Description

w NN

(9]

950199000

950200000

536230000
536231000
537068400

= 952846010

532729700
950592010
950882020

= 950882010

4721134926
536229000
445086000
950161010
950165010
532178400
532178500

HORIZONTAL COVER - 2GR STAINLESS STEEL
U

HORIZONTAL COVER - 3GR STAINLESS STEEL
U

WIRING - GAS VERSION 2GR

WIRING - GAS VERSION 3GR

SCHEDA BASE RIC. UNIFICATA

ELECTRONIC BOARD

BOARD SUPPORT

LOWER FRONT PANEL - 2GR GAS

LOWER FRONT PANEL 3GR GAS

LOWER FRONT PANEL - 2GR GAS

STICKER

WIRING - GAS VERSION

GAS COVER

SLUICE-VALVE 2GR - LOW VERSION WITH GAS
SLUICE-VALVE 3GR - LOW VERSION WITH GAS
CABLE GLAND

LOCKNUT
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Traditional coffee machines

E98 UP

GAS LIQUIDO

G30-G31

GAS METANO

G20-G25

GR2

O

27

GR3

GAS LIQUIDO GAS METANO
G30 - G31 G20-G25
GR2 | —J~ ——-5
2 2.5
GR3 —— " pa—
3 3
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Traditional coffee machines

E98 UP

Pos Part Number Description Validity Notes
1 532905700 PLUG WITH CABLE ASS. AND FASTON 2.8
2 950226000 THERMOCOUPLE
532991110 2GR BURNER WITH THERMOSTAT + cable
= 532991100 GAS BURNER 2GR
3 532991210 3GR BURNER WITH THERMOSTAT + cable
= 532991200 GAS BURNER 3GR
4 95050001 0F \éVéAI;I'ER HEATER / PRESSURE GAUGE TUBE -
4 950537010F YVATER HEATER / PRESSURE GAUGE TUBE 3GR
5 950606000F XLSJBE - 3GR - STEAM MANIFOLD GAS SELF-
5 950607000F XB?ESZGR - STEAM MANIFOLD GAS SELF-
6 950212001 TEMPLATE 3mm
7 950211001 TEMPLATE 2mm-2.5mm
8 950197000 CONNECTOR FOR GAS INJECTOR
9 532906000 GAS REGULATOR
10 4121131931 FITTING SOLENOID VALVE
11 950501010 GAS TAP TUBE
12 532904500 PIEZOELECTRIC LIGHTER
13 404121010 PRESSURE CHECK PLUG
14 401307000 GASKET
15 404120020 PLUG
16 404143000 JOINT BEND WITH m5 HOLE
17 532902300 BCONE RING
18 950608000 BIMETALLIC THERMOSTAT
19 532902200 NUT
20 950599010 -S%JSB'FE\I,\V/IITH TUBE CONNECTOR-3GR GAS
= 950599000 -Sr\l(JSB'II'EEWITH TUBE-CONNECTOR - 3GR GAS
21 532990500 HODE FITTING
22 950209000 GAS KNOB
23 4131135151 ELBOW UNION 1/8X1/4 F
24 2221134408 GAS TAP
25 950508010 TUBE WITH TUBE-CONNECTOR - GAS SYSTEM
26 532906200 INJECTOR 68
27 532906400 INJECTOR 98Y
28 532906100 INJECTOR 80
29 532906300 INJECTOR 115Y
Page 38 of 43 E98 UP - GAS HEATING SYSTEM 4/29/2024 ed. 0 tab. BV-L02



WI-FAEMA Traditional coffee machines E98 UP

Page 39 of 43 E98 UP - FILTERHOLDERS AND FILTERS 4/29/2024 ed. 0 tab. BV-MO1



ChraEMA

Traditional coffee machines

E98 UP

Pos

Part Number

Description

Validity Notes

=
l_,okOOO\IO\U'I-PUJWNI—I

=
N AN W W N

4142011678
457058000
457355027
457395017F
457357007
457358017
457362000
457367000
457369000
457874000
457895020
958212000
957821000
958577080F
957783020F
958578080F
957782020F

SPOUT HOLE CLOSING PLUG

DISK CLEANING GROUP
FILTER-HOLDER BODY
FILTER-HOLDER BODY NSF

SPOUT COVER

1 WAY SPOUT

1-CUP FILTER LOW

1-CUP FILTER LOW

2-CUP FILTER

SPRING FOR LOCKING THE COFFEE FILTER
SPOUT DOUBLE SHORT
FILTER-HOLDER KNOB CAP
FILTER-HOLDER GRIP QUINDICI
1-WAY FILTER-HOLDER

372 (E) NSF 1-WAY FILTER-HOLDER
2-WAY FILTER-HOLDER

2-WAY NSF FILTER-HOLDER

N:NSF

N:NSF

N:NSF
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Per i particolari non codificati vedere la tabella

Pour les pieces détachées pas codifiées se référer aux vues éclatées

For the parts not listed, please refer to the table

Bezliglich der nicht kodifizierten Ersatzteile bitte die Tabelle varwanden ‘ BV-M01
Por los repuestos non codificados rogamos de utilizar la tabula

Pelos particulares no codificados outar as tabela

Page 41 of 43 E98 UP - FILTERHOLDERS AND FILTERS 4/29/2024 ed. 1 tab. BV-M02



YYeaEMA Traditional coffee machines E98 UP

Pos Part Number Description Validity Notes
457588010 DESMOPAN FILTER-HOLDER GRIP
457448000 FAEMA CAP

957863000F 2-WAY FILTER-HOLDER WITH FILTER FAEMA
957862000F 1-WAY FILTER-HOLDER WITH FILTER FAEMA
629000760 FAEMA FILTER REMOVAL LEVER

vi A W N =
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